income statement assumes that the sale-leaseback transaction occurred on the first day of fiscal 2005. The Company believes that this information will benefit the
understanding of this transaction’s impact on future operating results and financial position. The Company’s results of operations, on a pro forma basis, show that
the impact of the sale-leaseback transaction will be accretive to net income; however, it will cause the Company’s operating income to decrease as a result of the
shift from interest expense to occupancy costs.

72

Table of Contents

The unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements have been prepared based on available information, using assumptions that the Company’s
management believes are reasonable. The results do not purport to represent the actual results of operations or financial position that would have occurred if the
transaction had occurred on the dates specified above. The following results are also not necessarily indicative of the results that may be achieved in the future.

Consolidated Condensed
Balance Sheet at
January 28, 2006

Pro-forma adjustments
for Sale-leaseback

Unaudited
Pro-Forma Balance

Sheet at
January 28, 2006

   (in thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 5,568  $ 12,926 (a)  $ 18,494
Assets held for sale   26,629   (26,629)(b)  —
Inventories   91,546   —   91,546
Other current assets   8,216   —   8,216
Property and equipment, net   51,273   —   51,273
Goodwill and other intangibles   89,618   —   89,618
Other assets   10,981   —   10,981

Total assets   $ 283,831  $ (13,703)  $ 270,128

Current portion of long-term debt   $ 9,063  $ (5,625)(c)  $ 3,438
Deferred gain   —   29,309 (d)   29,309
Accounts payable   28,195   —   28,195
Accrued expenses and other liabilities   24,592   —   24,592
Notes payable   37,387   (37,387)(c)   —
Long-term debt   95,437   —   95,437

   —
Total stockholders’ equity   89,157   —   89,157

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 283,831  $ (13,703)  $ 270,128

(a) Represents excess cash from the transaction which will be used for working capital needs.
(b) Represents the net book value at January 28, 2006 of the property sold.
(c) A portion of the proceeds were used to repay in full the Company’s term loan for $5.6 million and to repay all borrowings outstanding under its credit

facility.
(d) The Company recognized a gain of $29.3 million, net of transaction costs, on the sale-leaseback transaction which will be deferred and amortized over the

respective lease agreement as a reduction to rent expense. Approximately $1.5 million of the $29.3 million will be classified as a current portion of the
deferred gain.

73

Table of Contents

Consolidated
Condensed Statement of
Operations for the year

ended
January 28, 2006

Pro-forma adjustments
for Sale-leaseback

Unaudited
Pro-Forma Consolidated

Statement of Operations for
the year ended

January 28, 2006
   (in thousands)
Sales   $ 421,383  $ —   $ 421,383
Gross Profit   182,180   —   182,180

   —
Selling, general and administrative   151,890   3,095(e)   154,985
Depreciation and amortization   12,737   (755)(f)  11,982

Income from continuing operations   17,553   (2,340)   15,213
Other income (expense), net   (969)  —   (969)
Interest expense, net   (8,553)  3,700(g)   (4,853)

Income from continuing operations before
income taxes   8,031   1,360   9,391

Benefit for income taxes   2,729   —   2,729

Net income   $ 10,760  $ 1,360  $ 12,120

Earnings per share—basic   $ 0.31   $ 0.35
Earnings per share—diluted   $ 0.30   $ 0.34
Weighted average number of common

—basic   34,306   34,306
—diluted   35,860   35,860

(e) Represents the net annual occupancy cost under the lease agreement of $4.6 million offset by the annual accretion of the deferred gain on the sale of the
property of $1.5 million.

(f) Represents the elimination of annual depreciation associated with the building and land which were sold as part of the sale-leaseback transaction.
(g) As discussed above, a portion of the proceeds from the sale of the property were used to repay some of the Company’s debt obligations. As a result of these

prepayments, the Company has eliminated the interest expense incurred in fiscal 2005 on the related debt, which was approximately $3.7 million.

74

Table of Contents

O. Selected Quarterly Data (Unaudited)

First

Quarter
Second
Quarter

Third
Quarter

Fourth
Quarter

Full
Year

   (In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)
Fiscal Year 2005
Sales   $97,298  $100,620  $93,770  $129,695  $421,383
Gross margin   40,239   43,673   38,585   59,683   182,180
Income (loss) from continuing operations(1)   (1,881)  2,020   (2,835)  13,456   10,760
Income (loss) from discontinued operations(1)   —   —   —   —   —
Net income (loss)(1)   (1,881)  2,020   (2,835)  13,456   10,760
Earnings (loss) per share—basic   $ (0.05) $ 0.06  $ (0.08) $ 0.39  $ 0.31
Earnings (loss) per share—diluted(2)   $ (0.05) $ 0.06  $ (0.08) $ 0.33  $ 0.30

Fiscal Year 2004
Sales   $84,175  $ 88,076  $74,646  $ 118,150  $365,047
Gross margin   33,726   36,159   30,232   50,323   150,440
Income (loss) from continuing operations(3)   (3,480)  (416)  (3,402)  8,271   973
Income (loss) from discontinued operations(3)   (1,614)  515   2,036   (386)  551
Net income (loss)(3)   (5,094)  99   (1,366)  7,885   1,524
Earnings (loss) per share—basic   $ (0.15) $ 0.00  $ (0.04) $ 0.23  $ 0.04
Earnings (loss) per share—diluted   $ (0.15) $ 0.00  $ (0.04) $ 0.22  $ 0.04

(1) Results for fiscal 2005 include a $1.2 million prepayment penalty associated with the Company’s prepayment of its outstanding mortgage note. This
expense was partially offset by $0.4 million of income from the discount realized from the buyback of approximately $5.3 million of the Company’s
Convertible Notes and a write-off of $0.2 million associated with the deferred financing costs on the notes. Results for fiscal 2005 also include a benefit of